Act 901 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 901

HB1767

By: Representative Gilbert

"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A FEE FOR PREPARATION OF TRANSCRIPTS FOR APPEALS OF MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGMENTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. When required to make a certification of disposition of court proceedings, the municipal court shall collect a fee of not less than five dollars (\$5.00) per case for preparation of the original.

SECTION 2. All funds derived from such fee shall be used for any permissible use in the administration by the municipal court.

SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 22, 1989